AMSA's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. The change reflects the fact that AMSA does not control the
software being configured or customised and those configuration or customisation costs do not create a resource controlled
by AMSA that is separate from the suppliers application software.

Previously the costs of configuration or customisation incurred on the implementation of SaaS arrangements had been
capitalised and amortised over its useful life, conversely under the new policy these costs will now be expensed when the
services are provided by the supplier.

Costs of $2,281,000 (2021: $1,949,000) that would have been capitalised as computer software and amortised over its
useful life under the previous accounting policy were recognised as a supplier expense during the reporting period.

Annual Report 2021-22 Appendix 1: 2021–22 Financial Statements

AMSA Annual Report 2021–22 | 76

Annual Report 2021-22 Appendix 1: 2021–22 Financial Statements

Australian Maritime Safety Authority

Impact on the statement of financial position

Opening balance as at 1 July 2020 as at 30 June 2021

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
ASSETS
Non-financial assets

Computer software   21,332   (8,175)   13,157   19,752   (8,633)   11,119
Total non-financial assets   284,690   (8,175)   276,515   253,349   (8,633)   244,716
Total assets   384,321   (8,175)   376,146   388,854   (8,633)   380,221
Net assets   184,512   (8,175)   176,337   203,699   (8,633)   195,066

EQUITY
Retained earnings   53,803   (8,175)   45,628   71,936   (8,633)   63,303

Total equity   184,512   (8,175)   176,337   203,699   (8,633)   195,066

Impact on the statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2021

NET COST OF SERVICES
Expenses

Suppliers   118,358   1,949   120,307
Depreciation and amortisation   37,446   (1,491)   35,955

Total expenses   230,899   458   231,357
Net cost of services   198,125   458   198,583
Surplus on continuing operations   18,133   (458)   17,675

Impact on the statement of changes in equity

as at 30 June 2021

RETAINED EARNINGS
Opening balance   53,803   (8,175)   45,628
Comprehensive income

Surplus for the period   18,133   (458)   17,675
Closing balance as at 30 June   71,936   (8,633)   63,303

TOTAL EQUITY
Opening balance   184,512   (8,175)   176,337
Comprehensive income

Surplus for the period   18,133   (458)   17,675
Total comprehensive income   19,187   (458)   18,729
Closing balance as at 30 June   203,699   (8,633)   195,066

Impact on the statement of cash flows

For the period ended 30 June 2021

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash used

Suppliers   126,400   1,949   128,349
Total cash used   197,549   1,949   199,498
Net cash from operating activities   53,279   (1,949)   51,330

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash used

Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangibles   9,555   (1,949)   7,606
Total cash used   23,555   (1,949)   21,606
Net cash from investing activities   (23,546)   1,949   (21,597)

 Overview (continued)

77 | AMSA Annual Report 2021–22

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 1.1:   Expenses

2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Note 1.1A: Suppliers
Goods and services supplied or rendered

Travel and transport 2,684 1,157
Material and services 104,796 105,433
Communications 4,978 4,618
Administration 6,019 5,820

Total goods and services supplied or rendered 118,477 117,028

Goods supplied 107,686 106,522
Services rendered 10,791 10,506

Total goods and services supplied or rendered 118,477 117,028

Other suppliers
Workers compensation expenses 324 356